1 1206
2 119.9
3 1188
4 118.6
5 117.9
6 117.5
7 117.0
8 116.6
9 116.5
10 116.0
11 1155
12 113.7
13 1135
14 1131
15 113.0
16 1124
17 1121
18 1120
19 111.8
20 1115
21 1114
22 1112
23 1112
24 1111
25 1111
26 110.9
27 110.8
28 110.8
29 110.7
30 110.7
31 110.5
32 1103
33 1103
34 110.2
35 1101
36 110.1
37 110.0
38 109.5
39 109.1

2023-2024 POWER PERCENTAGE RANKINGS

End of December Rankings

Minimum 4 Tournaments Required for Ranking

Women's Division — Colleges

Vanderbilt U

North Carolina A&T
SCAD-Savannah
Louisiana Tech
Youngstown State
Mount Mercy
Pikeville, U of

Wichita State U
Duquesne U

Webber International U
Steven F Austin State
Newman U

Tulane U

Sacred Heart U
Maryland-Eastern Shore
Davenport U
Lindenwood U
Oklahoma Christian

St. Xavier U

Ottawa (KS)
McKendree U

Midway U

Emmanuel
Cumberland U

St. Ambrose U
Fairleigh Dickinson U
Trine U

Calumet Clg of St Joseph
Wright State U
Delaware State U
Wisconsin-Whitewater
Judson U

Milligan U

St. Francis U-PA
Cumberlands, U of the
St. Francis U-IL

Notre Dame Clg
Niagara U

Indiana Inst of Tech

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

108.8
108.6
108.5
108.0
108.0
107.8
107.7
107.4
106.5
106.5
106.3
106.2
105.8
105.3
105.2
105.2
105.1
105.0
105.0
105.0
105.0
104.9
104.9
104.8
104.6
104.5
104.5
104.3
104.2
104.1
104.0
103.9
103.8
103.7
103.5
103.3
103.2
102.8
102.7

Spring Arbor
Monmouth U
William Penn U
Muskinghum U
Concordia (MI)
Alabama-Birmingham
Lewis U

Coe College

Ohio State U
Alabama State U
Morningside U
Marion U (WI1)

St. Vincent Clg
Baker U

Lourdes U

Molloy U

Bethel U (TN)
Marion U (IN)
Bryant U

Missouri Baptist U
Kentucky Wesleyan U
Morgan State U
Wisconsin-Madison
Lawrence Tech
Culver-Stockton Clg
Grand View U
Madonna U
William Woods U
SCAD-Atlanta

Long Island U
Spring Hill

Florida A&M
Midland U

Rio Grande, U of
Northwestern Ohio, U of
Alvernia U

William Smith Clg
Alabama A&M
Hastings Clg



79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

102.5
102.5
102.4
102.3
102.3
102.2
102.0
101.7
101.6
101.1
101.1
100.9
100.8
100.7
100.7
100.7
100.3
100.3
100.1
100.0
99.0
98.8
98.7
97.9
97.8
97.2
97.1
96.7
96.1
95.9
95.8
95.6
95.3
94.8
94.6
94.5
94.4
94.3

Roberts Wesleyan U
Daemen Clg

lowa Western CC
Aurora U

Tennessee Wesleyan U
Columbia Clg

Rock Valley Clg
Shawnee State
Huntington U
Campbellsville U
Wagner Clg

Peru State Clg
Rochester U

Bethel U (IN)

Alma Clg

Avila U

Waldorf U

Cleary U

Aquinas Clg
Southeastern Illinois Clg
Cornerstone U
Augustana Clg
Viterbo U

Robert Morris U (PA)
Southern Nazarene
Howard U

lowa Central CC
Governors State U
Wittenburg U

Clarke U

Coppin State
Adelphi U

Indiana Wesleyan
Barton CC

D'Youville Clg
Hawkeye CC

Mount Vernon Nazarene
Texas-San Antonio

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154

94.2
94.2
933
92.8
92.6
92.4
92.4
92.1
91.8
91.6
91.1
90.5
90.5
90.2
90.1
90.0
89.7
89.4
89.3
89.2
88.8
88.6
88.5
88.2
87.9
87.5
87.3
86.4
84.9
84.8
84.3
81.3
79.9
78.4
77.5
77.3
71.9
70.5

Lindsey Wilson Clg
lowa State U

Siena Heights U
Purdue U

Joliet Jr Clg

Ferris State U
Pittsburgh Bradford
Olivet, U of
Michigan State U
Quincy U

Penn State Behrend
Kansas State U

St. Mary, U of

Tiffin U

Hilbert Clg

[llinois State U

Mid Michgan CC
Wisconsin-Milwaukee
Union Clg
Michigan-Dearborn
Wartburg Clg
Grace Clg

Kent State U

Akron, U of

Erie CC

Thomas More U
Bowling Green State U
Ursuline Clg
Kansas, U of
Pittsburgh-Greensburg
Mount Aloysius Clg
Ohio Northern U
Luther Clg

Baldwin Wallace U
Mobile, U of
Dominican U (NY)
Stilman Clg

Adrian Clg



125.1
120.1
120.0
117.3
115.5
114.8
112.6
1111
110.8
109.9
107.8
107.5
106.4
105.2
104.9
104.2
102.4
101.1
100.9
99.8
98.6
98.2
96.3
93.3
92.8
92.7
86.5
83.3
82.9
79.5
108.3
108.0
101.2
99.9
99.3
98.5
94.2
929
86.6
78.4
78.1
74.7

Jacksonville State U
Arkansas State U

Nebraska-Lincoln, U of

Maryville U

Sam Houston State U
Mount St Mary's U
Merrimack Clg
Central Missouri,U of
Valparaiso U

Felician U

Kutztown U
Wilmington U
Maryhurst U

Southern-Baton Rouge

Lincoln Memorial U
Carthage Clg

Texas Southern
Caldwell Clg

Walsh U

Elmhurst Clg

Texas A&M U
Kansas Wesleyan U
St. Anselm Clg
Indianapolis, U of
Central Florida, U of
Carroll U
Oklahoma State U
La Roche U
Grambling State U
Lakeland U
Mercyhurst U
Belmont Abbey Clg
Chestnut Hill Clg
Prairie View A&M
Norfolk State U
Fayetteville State
New Jersey City U
San Jose State U
Bloomfield Clg
North Central Clg
lowa, U of

Blue Mountain Clg

# of
Tournaments
3
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70.8
62.5
106.5
102.9
97.9
92.2
91.1
89.5
86.0
84.2
77.5
76.5
76.2
66.5

Cincinnati, U of
Virginia State U
Lourdesville U

Penn State Clg
Jackson State U
Virginia Union U
Grand Canyon U

St. Thomas Aquinas Clg
Wisconsin-Eau Claire
Penn State Altoona
Illinois Wesleyan U
Ottawa (AZ)
Cal.-Davis, U of
Elizabeth City State U
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