

2023-2024 POWER PERCENTAGE RANKINGS

End of December Rankings

Minimum 4 Tournaments Required for Ranking

Women's Division – Colleges

1	120.6	Vanderbilt U	40	108.8	Spring Arbor
2	119.9	North Carolina A&T	41	108.6	Monmouth U
3	118.8	SCAD-Savannah	42	108.5	William Penn U
4	118.6	Louisiana Tech	43	108.0	Muskinghumb U
5	117.9	Youngstown State	44	108.0	Concordia (MI)
6	117.5	Mount Mercy	45	107.8	Alabama-Birmingham
7	117.0	Pikeville, U of	46	107.7	Lewis U
8	116.6	Wichita State U	47	107.4	Coe College
9	116.5	Duquesne U	48	106.5	Ohio State U
10	116.0	Webber International U	49	106.5	Alabama State U
11	115.5	Steven F Austin State	50	106.3	Morningside U
12	113.7	Newman U	51	106.2	Marion U (WI)
13	113.5	Tulane U	52	105.8	St. Vincent Clg
14	113.1	Sacred Heart U	53	105.3	Baker U
15	113.0	Maryland-Eastern Shore	54	105.2	Lourdes U
16	112.4	Davenport U	55	105.2	Molloy U
17	112.1	Lindenwood U	56	105.1	Bethel U (TN)
18	112.0	Oklahoma Christian	57	105.0	Marion U (IN)
19	111.8	St. Xavier U	58	105.0	Bryant U
20	111.5	Ottawa (KS)	59	105.0	Missouri Baptist U
21	111.4	McKendree U	60	105.0	Kentucky Wesleyan U
22	111.2	Midway U	61	104.9	Morgan State U
23	111.2	Emmanuel	62	104.9	Wisconsin-Madison
24	111.1	Cumberland U	63	104.8	Lawrence Tech
25	111.1	St. Ambrose U	64	104.6	Culver-Stockton Clg
26	110.9	Fairleigh Dickinson U	65	104.5	Grand View U
27	110.8	Trine U	66	104.5	Madonna U
28	110.8	Calumet Clg of St Joseph	67	104.3	William Woods U
29	110.7	Wright State U	68	104.2	SCAD-Atlanta
30	110.7	Delaware State U	69	104.1	Long Island U
31	110.5	Wisconsin-Whitewater	70	104.0	Spring Hill
32	110.3	Judson U	71	103.9	Florida A&M
33	110.3	Milligan U	72	103.8	Midland U
34	110.2	St. Francis U-PA	73	103.7	Rio Grande, U of
35	110.1	Cumberlands, U of the	74	103.5	Northwestern Ohio, U of
36	110.1	St. Francis U-IL	75	103.3	Alvernia U
37	110.0	Notre Dame Clg	76	103.2	William Smith Clg
38	109.5	Niagara U	77	102.8	Alabama A&M
39	109.1	Indiana Inst of Tech	78	102.7	Hastings Clg

79	102.5	Roberts Wesleyan U	117	94.2	Lindsey Wilson Clg
80	102.5	Daemen Clg	118	94.2	Iowa State U
81	102.4	Iowa Western CC	119	93.3	Siena Heights U
82	102.3	Aurora U	120	92.8	Purdue U
83	102.3	Tennessee Wesleyan U	121	92.6	Joliet Jr Clg
84	102.2	Columbia Clg	122	92.4	Ferris State U
85	102.0	Rock Valley Clg	123	92.4	Pittsburgh Bradford
86	101.7	Shawnee State	124	92.1	Olivet, U of
87	101.6	Huntington U	125	91.8	Michigan State U
88	101.1	Campbellsville U	126	91.6	Quincy U
89	101.1	Wagner Clg	127	91.1	Penn State Behrend
90	100.9	Peru State Clg	128	90.5	Kansas State U
91	100.8	Rochester U	129	90.5	St. Mary, U of
92	100.7	Bethel U (IN)	130	90.2	Tiffin U
93	100.7	Alma Clg	131	90.1	Hilbert Clg
94	100.7	Avila U	132	90.0	Illinois State U
95	100.3	Waldorf U	133	89.7	Mid Michigan CC
96	100.3	Cleary U	134	89.4	Wisconsin-Milwaukee
97	100.1	Aquinas Clg	135	89.3	Union Clg
98	100.0	Southeastern Illinois Clg	136	89.2	Michigan-Dearborn
99	99.0	Cornerstone U	137	88.8	Wartburg Clg
100	98.8	Augustana Clg	138	88.6	Grace Clg
101	98.7	Viterbo U	139	88.5	Kent State U
102	97.9	Robert Morris U (PA)	140	88.2	Akron, U of
103	97.8	Southern Nazarene	141	87.9	Erie CC
104	97.2	Howard U	142	87.5	Thomas More U
105	97.1	Iowa Central CC	143	87.3	Bowling Green State U
106	96.7	Governors State U	144	86.4	Ursuline Clg
107	96.1	Wittenburg U	145	84.9	Kansas, U of
108	95.9	Clarke U	146	84.8	Pittsburgh-Greensburg
109	95.8	Coppin State	147	84.3	Mount Aloysius Clg
110	95.6	Adelphi U	148	81.3	Ohio Northern U
111	95.3	Indiana Wesleyan	149	79.9	Luther Clg
112	94.8	Barton CC	150	78.4	Baldwin Wallace U
113	94.6	D'Youville Clg	151	77.5	Mobile, U of
114	94.5	Hawkeye CC	152	77.3	Dominican U (NY)
115	94.4	Mount Vernon Nazarene	153	71.9	Stilman Clg
116	94.3	Texas-San Antonio	154	70.5	Adrian Clg

	# of			
	Tournaments			
		70.8	Cincinnati, U of	2
		62.5	Virginia State U	2
125.1	Jacksonville State U	106.5	Lourdesville U	1
120.1	Arkansas State U	102.9	Penn State Clg	1
120.0	Nebraska-Lincoln, U of	97.9	Jackson State U	1
117.3	Maryville U	92.2	Virginia Union U	1
115.5	Sam Houston State U	91.1	Grand Canyon U	1
114.8	Mount St Mary's U	89.5	St. Thomas Aquinas Clg	1
112.6	Merrimack Clg	86.0	Wisconsin-Eau Claire	1
111.1	Central Missouri, U of	84.2	Penn State Altoona	1
110.8	Valparaiso U	77.5	Illinois Wesleyan U	1
109.9	Felician U	76.5	Ottawa (AZ)	1
107.8	Kutztown U	76.2	Cal.-Davis, U of	1
107.5	Wilmington U	66.5	Elizabeth City State U	1
106.4	Maryhurst U			
105.2	Southern-Baton Rouge			
104.9	Lincoln Memorial U			
104.2	Carthage Clg			
102.4	Texas Southern			
101.1	Caldwell Clg			
100.9	Walsh U			
99.8	Elmhurst Clg			
98.6	Texas A&M U			
98.2	Kansas Wesleyan U			
96.3	St. Anselm Clg			
93.3	Indianapolis, U of			
92.8	Central Florida, U of			
92.7	Carroll U			
86.5	Oklahoma State U			
83.3	La Roche U			
82.9	Grambling State U			
79.5	Lakeland U			
108.3	Mercyhurst U			
108.0	Belmont Abbey Clg			
101.2	Chestnut Hill Clg			
99.9	Prairie View A&M			
99.3	Norfolk State U			
98.5	Fayetteville State			
94.2	New Jersey City U			
92.9	San Jose State U			
86.6	Bloomfield Clg			
78.4	North Central Clg			
78.1	Iowa, U of			
74.7	Blue Mountain Clg			